# SULLIVAN, MOUNTJOY, STAINBACK & MILLER PSC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Ronald M. Sullivan
Jesse T. Mountjoy
Frank Stainback
James M. Miller
Michael A. Fiorella
Allen W. Holbrook
R. Michael Sullivan
Bryan R. Reynolds
Tyson A. Kamuf

Mark W. Starnes

C. Ellsworth Mountjoy Susan Montalvo-Gesser RECEIVED

March 1, 2010

MAR 02 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Jeff DeRouen Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re:

In the Matter of: Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation for Approval to Transfer Functional Control of Its Transmission System to Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. PSC Case No. 2010-00043

Dear Mr. DeRouen:

Enclosed on behalf of Big Rivers Electric Corporation is a motion for admission of Douglas L. Beresford and John R. Lilyestrom to practice *pro hac vice* in the above-referenced matter. I certify that a copy of this letter and all attachments have been served upon the persons shown on the attached service list.

Sincerely yours,

James M. Miller

JMM/ej Enclosures

cc: Hon. Dennis Howard

Service List

Telephone (270) 926-4000 Telecopier (270) 683-6694

> 100 St Ann Building PO Box 727 Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727

## Service List Case No. 2010-00043

Keith L. Beall Gregory A. Troxell Midwest ISO, Inc. 701 City Center Drive P.O. Box 4202 Carmel, Indiana 46082-4202

Mark David Goss Frost Brown Todd LLC Suite 2800 250 West Main Street Lexington, KY 40507-1749

David Crockett VP System Operations Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P.O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42419-0024

Albert Yockey
VP Governmental Relations
& Enterprises Risk Management
Big Rivers Electric Corporation
201 Third Street
P.O. Box 24
Henderson, KY 42419-0024

Douglas L. Beresford John R. Lilystrom Hogan & Hartson, LLP Columbia Square 555 Thirteenth Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20004

David C. Brown, Esq. STITES & HARBISON 1800 Providian Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202 Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| In  | the  | Matter | of.  |
|-----|------|--------|------|
| 111 | 1116 | vianci | () - |

| Application of Big Rivers Electric     | )                     |
|--|-----------------------|
| Corporation for Approval to Transfer   | )                     |
| Functional Control of Its Transmission | ) CASE NO. 2010-00043 |
| System to Midwest Independent          | )                     |
| Transmission System Operator, Inc.     | )                     |

# MOTION TO ADMIT DOUGLAS L. BERESFORD AND JOHN R. LILYESTROM TO PRACTICE PRO HAC VICE

James M. Miller, an attorney licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Kentucky who represents Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") in this proceeding, moves the Public Service Commission ("Commission") to admit Douglas L. Beresford and John R. Lilyestrom of Hogan & Hartson LLP, Columbia Square, 555 Thirteenth Street, NW, Washington, D.C. 20004, to appear in this matter *pro hac vice* on behalf of Big Rivers.

In support of this motion, movant states that Douglas L. Beresford is a member in good standing of the bar of the District of Columbia, and John R. Lilyestrom is a member in good standing of the bars of the District of Columbia and the State of Maryland.

In further support of this motion, movant attaches the originals of the Kentucky Bar Association Out-of-State Certification Forms for Douglas L. Beresford and John R. Lilyestrom.

Wherefore, James M. Miller, counsel for Big Rivers in this matter requests the Commission to enter an order allowing Douglas L. Beresford and John R. Lilyestrom to practice before the Commission in this matter, *pro hac vice*.

Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback

& Miller, P.S.C.

100 St. Ann Street, P.O. Box 727

Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727

Telephone (270) 926-4000

COUNSEL FOR BIG RIVERS

ELECTRIC CORPORATION

## KENTUCKY BAR ASSOCIATION

**OFFICERS**Charles E. English, Jr. **President** 

Bruce K. Davis President-Elect

Margaret E. Keane Vice President

Barbara D. Bonar Past President

YOUNG LAWYERS
Jennifer Howard Moore
Chair

**EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR** John D. Meyers

514 WEST MAIN STREET FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601-1812 (502) 564-3795 FAX (502) 564-3225 www.kybar.org



#### **BOARD OF GOVERNORS**

Douglas C. Ballantine
Anita M. Britton
Douglass Farnsley
Jonathan Freed
Fred E. Fugazzi, Jr.
James D. Harris, Jr.
Richard W. Hay
David V. Kramer
W. Douglas Myers
Thomas L. Rouse
Bobby Rowe
R. Michael Sullivan
William H. Wilhoit
M. Gail Wilson

# KENTUCKY BAR ASSOCIATION OUT-OF-STATE CERTIFICATION FORM

| COURT    | Kentucky Public Service Commission   | CASE NO.  | 2010-00043   |
|----------|--|---|--|
|          |  |   |  |
| SCR 3.03 | (2) A person admitted to practice in another state, but practice a case in this state only if that attorney subjectives of the court governing professional conduct, page Bar Association and engages a member of the association practice in any state court in this jurisdiction shall be court of a certification from the Kentucky Bar Association | ut not in this state, octs himself or hers ys a per case fee contains as co-couns uired by the court. The granted without | shall be permitted to<br>elf to the jurisdiction and<br>of \$100.00 to the Kentucky<br>el, whose presence shall<br>No motion for permission<br>submission to the admitting |
|          | ntucky Bar Association certifies that John R. l<br>per case fee of \$100.00 in the above referenced ca   |   | has<br>ı SCR 3.030(2).   |

Nicole A. Key, Deputy Registrar

## KENTUCKY BAR ASSOCIATION

**OFFICERS**Charles E. English, Jr. **President** 

Bruce K. Davis President-Elect

Margaret E. Keane Vice President

Barbara D. Bonar Past President

YOUNG LAWYERS
Jennifer Howard Moore
Chair

**EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR** John D. Meyers

514 WEST MAIN STREET FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601-1812 (502) 564-3795 FAX (502) 564-3225 www.kybar.org



#### BOARD OF GOVERNORS

Douglas C. Ballantine
Anita M. Britton
Douglass Farnsley
Jonathan Freed
Fred E. Fugazzi, Jr.
James D. Harris, Jr.
Richard W. Hay
David V. Kramer
W. Douglas Myers
Thomas L. Rouse
Bobby Rowe
R. Michael Sullivan
William H. Wilhoit
M. Gail Wilson

# KENTUCKY BAR ASSOCIATION OUT-OF-STATE CERTIFICATION FORM

| COURT | Kentucky Public Service Commission | CASE NO. | 2010-00043 |
|-------|------------------------------------|----------|------------|
|       |                                    |          |            |

### SCR 3.030 Membership, practice by nonmembers and classes of membership

(2) A person admitted to practice in another state, but not in this state, shall be permitted to practice a case in this state only if that attorney subjects himself or herself to the jurisdiction and rules of the court governing professional conduct, pays a per case fee of \$100.00 to the Kentucky Bar Association and engages a member of the association as co-counsel, whose presence shall be necessary at all trials and at other times when required by the court. No motion for permission to practice in any state court in this jurisdiction shall be granted without submission to the admitting court of a certification from the Kentucky Bar Association of receipt of this fee.

The Kentucky Bar Association certifies that \_\_\_\_\_\_Douglas L. Beresford\_\_\_\_\_ has paid the per case fee of \$100.00 in the above referenced case as required in SCR 3.030(2).

Nicole A. Key, Deputy Registrar